## CHILDREN'S MEDICAL CENTER OF DALLAS—CONSTRUC-TION SITE OF CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL

## **CHAPTER 113 30**

S. B. No. 237

An Act authorizing the Board of Regents of The University of Texas to exchange lands in Dallas County, Texas, and to execute deeds with the Dallas County Hospital District, Dallas County, Texas, and to convey the site received in exchange to the governing board of the Children's Medical Center of Dallas, Dallas County, Texas, to be used as a teaching facility fully integrated with the medical program of The University of Texas Southwestern Medical School, Dallas, Texas; specifying certain contractual terms and making provision for other considerations mutually agreed upon by the parties; and declaring an emergency.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Texas:

Section 1. The Board of Regents of The University of Texas is hereby authorized and empowered to trade and exchange not more than ten (10) acres of land on the western corner of the campus of The University of Texas Southwestern Medical School in Dallas, Texas, being bound on the north by Inwood Road and on the south by the right-of-way of the Chicago, Rock Island, and Gulf Railway, the same being in the Wm. B. Coats Survey, Abstract No. 236, Dallas County, Texas, for a tract of land of seven and one-half  $(7\frac{1}{2})$  acres, more or less, belonging to the Dallas County Hospital District, adjacent to the Parkland Memorial Hospital, Dallas, Texas, the same being in the A. Bahn Survey, Abstract No. 182, and/or the Wm. B. Coats Survey, Abstract No. 236, Dallas County, Texas, and to accomplish such trade and exchange the Board of Regents of The University of Texas is authorized and directed to convey on behalf of the State of Texas the ten (10) acre tract of land heretofore described in this Section to the Dallas County Hospital District, owner of the seven and one-half (71/2) acre tract above described, upon the execution and delivery of a good and sufficient deed of conveyance from the Dallas County Hospital District to the State of Texas for the use and benefit of the Board of Regents of The University of Texas of the seven and onehalf  $(7\frac{1}{2})$  acre tract.

Sec. 2. The Board of Regents of The University of Texas on behalf of the State of Texas is hereby authorized and empowered to convey the seven and one-half (7½) acre tract received in exchange from the Dallas County Hospital District to the governing board of the Children's Medical Center of Dallas, Dallas County, Texas, for a construction site of a children's hospital in consideration of the same being made available as a full-time teaching facility for The University of Texas Southwestern Medical School in Dallas, Texas; provided, however, that neither The University of Texas Southwestern Medical School nor the Board of Regents of The University of Texas shall ever incur any financial obligation or expend any funds appropriated by the Legislature for the construction, maintenance, or operation of such children's hospital.

Sec. 3. The deed of conveyance of the land exchanged and of the seven and one-half  $(7\frac{1}{2})$  acres conveyed to the governing board of the Children's Medical Center of Dallas by the Board of Regents of The University of Texas for and on behalf of the State of Texas shall be executed by the Chairman of the Board of Regents of The University of

Texas and attested by its Secretary pursuant to a resolution directing such conveyance.

Sec. 4. Each deed to be executed as provided for in this Act shall contain by reference any and all easements, reversions, and restrictions to which any tract or tracts conveyed by any party is subject or agreed upon; provided, however, that no deeds shall be exchanged until a contract is negotiated and executed between the Board of Regents of The University of Texas and the governing board of the Children's Medical Center of Dallas which shall obligate the governing board of the Children's Medical Center to construct and operate a children's hospital as a teaching hospital fully integrated with the medical program of The University of Texas Southwestern Medical School, without cost to the State of Texas and which contract shall contain such other terms and conditions as the Board of Regents of The University of Texas shall deem reasonable.

Sec. 5. The fact that there is urgent need for a children's hospital with full-time teaching privileges to The University of Texas Southwestern Medical School to facilitate the development of The University of Texas Southwestern Medical School, and the crowded condition of the calendar create an emergency and an imperative public necessity that the Constitutional Rule requiring bills to be read on three several days in each House be suspended, and said Rule is hereby suspended; and that this Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage, and it is so enacted.

Passed the Senate, April 11, 1961: Yeas 30, Nays 0; passed the House, April 27, 1961: Yeas 129, Nays 0.

Approved May 10, 1961.

Effective May 10, 1961.